
Polite verb form … ～ます・~ません・～ました・～ませんでした・～ましょう 
 

POLITE FORM 

When starting to learn Japanese, usually the ~ます form is used. It’s polite and suitable for a wide range of 

circumstances. It also covers present and past tenses, positive and negative intentions, and a volitional / let’s form. 

例
れい
： たべます will eat   ～ます   present, positive 

のみんます will drink 

 

たべません won’t eat  ～ません  present, negative 

のみません won’t drink 

 

たべました did eat   ～ました  past, positive 

のみました did drink 

 

たべませんでした didn’t eat  ～ませんでした past, negative 

のみませんでした didn’t drink 

 

たべましょう let’s eat   ～ましょう  volitional / Let’s  

のみましょう let’s drink 

 

例： チョコレット を たべます。 

 さけ を のみません。 

 てんぷら を たべました。 

 コーラ を のみませんでした。 

 ひるごはん を たべましょう。 

 

There are 2 parts to a verb – STEM + ENDING. For any ~ます form, just chop off the old ending and add the new one! 

The stem stays the same and it’s pretty straightforward. 

 

STEM ENDING 

たべ ます 

のみ ました 

  



Types of verbs 
For plain and joining verbs, it becomes important to understand that there are 3 types of verbs: 

５だん (sometimes called GROUP 1) 

The last hiragana character on the ５だん STEM changes and rules apply! Generally, these verbs can be recognised 

by their plain form which is ANYTHING EXCEPT an ~eru or ~iru ending.  

例： 

～います  あらいます wash 

～きます  あるきます walk 

～ぎます  いそぎます busy 

～します  かします lend 

～ちます  まちます wait 

～にます  しにます die 

～びます  とびます fly 

～みます  やすみます rest 

～ります  かかります cost, take time  

The pattern which becomes apparent here is that polite５だん~masu verbs use the “i” vowel sounds on the 

hiragana chart. This is important to remember and will be referred to again! 

 
Polite 

ごだん

~masu 

form 

 

 

１だん (sometimes called GROUP 2) 

These verbs have stems that DO NOT CHANGE. Most of these have polite (～ます) forms that end in ~e ます or  ~i

ます or just one hiragana syllable before ～ます. To change them, CUT the old ending and ADD the new one, hence 

ONE CHANGE (１だん). 

例： 

みます  look, watch 

あびます bathe 

つけます attach, switch 

しめます close 

IRREGULAR (sometimes called GROUP 3) 
These verbs don’t fit the patterns of the first 2 groups, so have to be learnt. Lucky there’s not many of them! 

します   do 

来ます or きます come 
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Joining form … ～て 
This is a little like the ‘and’ for verbs. It can also be used as the ~ing form (in English that is called a gerund!).  

１だん (sometimes called GROUP 2) 

This is the easy part. CUT off the ～ます and PASTE the て. 

例： 

みます  みて  look, watch 

あびます あびて  bathe 

つけます つけて  attach, switch 

しめます しめて  close 

IRREGULAR (sometimes called GROUP 3) 
Since there’s only 2, this is the next easiest group: 

します   して do 

来ます or きます きて come 

So far, even that’s not so hard! Sometimes there are exceptions to the ごだん rule, and いきます is one example: 

いきます or行きます becomes いって or 行って 

５だん (sometimes called GROUP 1) 

A bit harder, but they do have rules to remember, because once the ～ます is chopped, then the hiragana character 

on the end needs to change: 

例： 

～います  ～って   あらいます あらって wash 

～きます  ～いて   あるきます あるいて walk 

～ぎます  ～いで   いそぎます いそいで busy 

～します  ～して   かします かして  lend 

～ちます  ～って   まちます まって  wait 

～にます  ～んで   しにます しんで  die 

～びます  ～んで   とびます とんで  fly 

～みます  ～んで   やすみます やすんで rest 

～ります  ～って   かかります かかって cost, take time  

So, if the ～ます is chopped, and the last hiragana character on the stem is an い、ち、り then it’s って. 

If the last hiragana character on the stem is a き then it’s いて. 

If the last hiragana character on the stem is a ぎ then it’s いで. 

If the last hiragana character on the stem is a し then it’s して. 

If the last hiragana character on the stem is a に、び、み then it’s んで. 

 

  



Plain past positive form … ～た 

This is similar to the ～ました form where something WAS done. Once the て rule is learnt, just change て to た! 

１だん (sometimes called GROUP 2) 

CUT ます,PASTE た. 

例： 

みます  みた  looked, watched 

あびます あびた  bathed 

つけます つけた  attached, switched 

しめます しめた  closed 

IRREGULAR (sometimes called GROUP 3) 
Since there’s only 2, this is the next easiest group: 

します   した did 

来ます or きます きた came 

Again, the most common exception to the ごだん rule is いきます or 行きます becoming いった or 行った. 

５だん (sometimes called GROUP 1) 

Easy in this case, just change て to た. 

例： 

あらいます あらった washed 

あるきます あるいた walked 

いそぎます いそいだ was busy 

かします かした  lent 

まちます まった  waited 

しにます しんだ  died 

とびます とんだ  flew 

やすみます やすんだ rested 

かかります かかった cost, took time 

  



Plain present positive verb forms … る・う 
Plain positive verbs are also called the ‘dictionary’ form as that is what is found in the dictionary! They essentially 

mean the same as the ～ます but are more likely to be used in casual conversation. 

１だん (sometimes called GROUP 2) 

Again, it’s easiest to start with the １だん verbs. CUT off the ～ます and PASTE the る. ONE CHANGE! 

例： みます  みる look, watch 

あびます あびる bathe 

つけます つける attach, switch 

しめます しめる close 

IRREGULAR (sometimes called GROUP 3) 
These verbs go completely off on their own tangent for their version of plain form: 

例： します   する  do 

来
き

ます or きます 来
く

る orくる come 

５だん (sometimes called GROUP 1) 

The last hiragana character on the ５だん STEM changes to the ‘u’ sound (starting to see a pattern? AIUEO will make 

the 5 changes, hence ５だん verbs).  

例： 

あら○います あらう  wash 

ある○きます あるく  walk 

いそ○ぎます いそぐ  busy 

か○します かす  lend 

ま○ちます まつ  wait 

し○にます しぬ  die 

と○びます とぶ  fly 

やす○みます やすむ  rest 

かか○ります かかる  cost, take time  
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Plain negative verbs … ～ない・なかった 

The negative verbs are similar to the ～ません or～ませんでした. In the plain form, they are called ～ない won’t 

do and～なかった didn’t do. 

１だん (sometimes called GROUP 2) 

Again, it’s easiest to start with the １だん verbs. CUT off the ～ます and PASTE the～ ない or～なかった.  

例： みます  みない・みなかった  won’t look, watch / didn’t look,watch 

あびます あびない・あびなかった won’t bathe / didn’t bathe 

つけます つけない・つけなかった won’t attach, switch / didn’t attach, switch 

しめます しめない・しめなかった won’t close / didn’t close 

IRREGULAR (sometimes called GROUP 3) 
Again, these verbs do their own thing: 

例： します   しない・しなかった  won’t do / didn’t do 

来ます or きます 来
こ

ない・こなかった  won’t come / didn’t come 

５だん (sometimes called GROUP 1) 

The last hiragana character on the ５だん STEM changes to the ‘u’ sound (starting to see a pattern? AIUEO will make 

the 5 changes, hence ５だん verbs).  

例： あら○います あらわない・あらわなかった  won’t wash / didn’t wash 

ある○きます あるかない・あるかなかった  won’t walk / didn’t walk 

いそ○ぎます いそがない・いそがなかった  won’t be busy / wasn’t busy 

か○します かさない・かさなかった  won’t lend / didn’t lend 

ま○ちます またない・またなかった  won’t wait / didn’t wait 

し○にます しなない・しななかった  won’t die / didn’t die 

と○びます とばない・とばなかった  won’t fly / didn’t fly 

やす○みます やすまない・やすまなかった  won’t rest / didn’t rest 

かか○ります かからない・かからなかった  won’t cost, take time / didn’t cost, take time 
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Plain volitional verbs (let’s …) ～よう・～おう 

The plain volitional form matches up with the ～ましょう form and expresses “I shall” or “Let’s”.  Also handy for 

advertising slogans! 

１だん (sometimes called GROUP 2) 

Again, it’s easiest to start with the １だん verbs. CUT off the ～ます and PASTE the～よう. 

例： みます  みよう  let’s look,watch 

あびます あびよう let’s bathe 

つけます つけよう let’s attach, switch 

しめます しめよう let’s close 

IRREGULAR (sometimes called GROUP 3) 
Irregular verbs still perform … irregularly! 

例： します   しよう  let’s do 

来ます or きます 来
こ

よう  let’s come 

５だん (sometimes called GROUP 1) 

The last hiragana character on the ５だん STEM changes to the ‘o’ sound plus and ‘u’ on the end. Although it’s 

written as “ou”, it rhymes with “door”: 

例： あら○います あらおう shall wash 

ある○きます あるこう let’s  walk 

いそ○ぎます いそごう shall be busy 

か○します かそう  shall lend 

ま○ちます まとう  let’s  wait 

し○にます しのう  shall die 

と○びます とぼう  let’s fly 

やす○みます やすもう let’s rest 

かか○ります かかろう shall cost, take time 
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Plain conditional “if” verb form … ～えば 

Just to finish off the 5 changes for ５だん verbs, the conditional form can be used to say “if x happens, then y 

occurs”.  

１だん (sometimes called GROUP 2) 

Again, it’s easiest to start with the １だん verb. CUT ～ます, PASTE えば. 

例： みます  みえば… if (you) look,watch … 

あびます あびえば if (you) bathe 

つけます つけえば if (you)  attach, switch 

しめます しめえば if (you) close 

IRREGULAR (sometimes called GROUP 3) 
Irregular verbs still perform … irregularly! 

例： します   すれば    if (you)  do 

来ます or きます 来
く

れば・くれば  if (you)  come 

５だん (sometimes called GROUP 1) 

The last hiragana character on the ５だん STEM changes to the ‘e’ sound with ‘ba’ added (~eba) 

例： あら○います あらえば if (you)  wash 

ある○きます あるけば if (you)   walk 

いそ○ぎます いそげば if (you) are busy 

か○します かせば  if (you)  lend 

ま○ちます まてば  if (you)   wait 

し○にます しねば  if (you)  die 

と○びます とべば  if (you)  fly 

やす○みます やすめば if (you)  rest 

かか○ります かかれば if (it)  costs, takes time 
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